RED CROSS BUILDING, NEAR ROSE GARDEN, SECTOR 16, CHANDIGARH.

Ph: 0172-2864118, Email: - psic28@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com



APPEAL CASE NO. 584 OF 2020

Yogesh Mahajan, (9814354649) S/o Sh. Kuldeep Raj Mahajan, Opposite Water Tank, Municipal Market, Mission Road, Pathankot.

...Appellant

Versus

Public Information Officer,

O/o Executive Officer, Improvement Trust, Amritsar.

First Appellate Authority

O/o Executive Officer, Improvement Trust, Amritsar.

...Respondents

HEARD THROUGH CISCO WEBEX - VC/TELEPHONE

PRESENT: Sh. Yogesh Mahajan, Appellant.

None on behalf of the Respondents.

ORDER:

This order may be read with reference to the previous order dated: 22.07.2020.

The Appellant states that the he demanded the information relating to period of 29.11.2018 to 19.09.2019 but the Respondent supplied the information of the year 2016.

Neither the PIO nor his representative is present for today's hearing. PIO has not bothered to inform the Commission about his absence for today's hearing.

In view of the above, the PIO is directed to supply point-wise reply/information to the Appellant, under intimation to the Commission, through registered post, before the next date of hearing, failing which **Show Cause Notice** will be issued to him, as per provisions of the RTI Act, 2005.

RED CROSS BUILDING, NEAR ROSE GARDEN, SECTOR 16, CHANDIGARH.

Ph: 0172-2864118, Email: - psic28@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com



- 2 -

APPEAL CASE NO. 0584 OF 2020

The case is adjourned to 07.10.2020 at 01:00 PM through CISCO WEBEX MEETING ID No. 913428845 OR Video Conference facility of PAWAN in the o/o Deputy Commissioner, Moga. Both the parties are directed to present their case accordingly. Copies of the order be sent to the parties.

Chandigarh 09.09.2020

RED CROSS BUILDING, NEAR ROSE GARDEN, SECTOR 16, CHANDIGARH.

Ph: 0172-2864118, Email: - psic28@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com



APPEAL CASE NO. 0948 OF 2020

Sh. Ashok Kumar Joshi, (9814622755) S/o Sh. Hari Krishan, Near Baba Pura Ji, Mohalla Suhana, Rahon, District S.B.S. Nagar.

...Appellant

Versus

Public Information Officer, O/o D.E.G.C. (KAMAL), SEWA Kendra, Shaheed Bhagat Singh Nagar.

First Appellate Authority O/o Director, Governance Reforms, Punjab, Sector-7, S.A.S. Nagar (Mohali).

...Respondents

HEARD THROUGH CISCO WEBEX - VC/TELEPHONE

PRESENT: Sh. Ashok Kumar Joshi, Appellant.

Sh. Kamal Kumar, APIO on behalf of the Respondents.

ORDER:

This order may be read with reference to the previous order dated: 22.07.2020.

The Appellant states that incomplete & irrelevant information has been provided to him by the Respondents.

The Respondent reiterates his earlier stand that the complete information as available in the official record has already been supplied to the Appellant and no other information relating to his RTI application is available on the record.

In view of the above, the PIO is directed to ensure that the information in respect of the RTI application dated 17.05.2019 is furnished to the Appellant. However, if this information is not available on record, the PIO shall file an affidavit on oath stating the same.

Cont...Pg2

RED CROSS BUILDING, NEAR ROSE GARDEN, SECTOR 16, CHANDIGARH.

Ph: 0172-2864118, Email: - psic28@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com



- 2 -

APPEAL CASE NO. 0948 OF 2020

The case is adjourned to 29.09.2020 at 11:00 AM through CISCO WEBEX MEETING ID No. 913428845. Both the parties are directed to present their case accordingly. Copies of the order be sent to the parties.

Chandigarh 09.09.2020

RED CROSS BUILDING, NEAR ROSE GARDEN, SECTOR 16, CHANDIGARH.

Ph: 0172-2864118, Email: - psic28@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com



APPEAL CASE NO. 1391 OF 2020

Shri Surjit Singh (7508603701) S/o Shri Shri Puran Singh, Village Baghar Haryal(Chakki), Tehsil & District Pathankot.

...Appellant

Versus

Public Information Officer,

O/o Director, C-DAC Mohali, A-34, Phase 8, Industrial Area, SAS Nagar (Mohali).

Public Information Officer,

O/o Director General School Education (SE), Punjab School Education Board Complex, 6th Floor, Phase-8, SAS Nagar (Mohali).

First Appellate Authority

O/o Director, C-DAC Mohali, A-34, Phase 8, Industrial Area, SAS Nagar(Mohali).

...Respondents

HEARD THROUGH CISCO WEBEX - VC/TELEPHONE

PRESENT: Sh. Surjit Singh, Appellant.

Sh. Daljit Singh Jolly, PIO O/o CDAC, Mohali and Sh. Narinder Singh,

Sr. Assistant O/o DPI (SE), Punjab for the Respondents.

ORDER:

This order may be read with reference to the previous order dated: 22.07.2020.

The Appellant reiterates his earlier stand that no information has been provided to him by the Respondents.

Sh. Daljit Singh Dolly, PIO O/o CDAC, Mohali states that the case pertains to recruitments done by DPI (SE), Punjab. Being Service providers, the role of CDAC was to technically assist/support the department with computation of online data filed-in by candidates.

Cont...Pg2

RED CROSS BUILDING, NEAR ROSE GARDEN.

SECTOR 16, CHANDIGARH. Ph: 0172-2864118, Email: - psic28@punjabmail.gov.in

Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com

- 2 -

APPEAL CASE NO. 1391 OF 2020

The available information/data regarding recruitment of 2011 has already been handed over

to the Education Department, Punjab vide dated 20.11.2017. The RTI application was

transferred to u/s 6(3) of RTI Act, 2005 to DPI (SE), Punjab on 20.03.2020.

Sh. Narinder Singh, Sr. Assistant O/o DPI (SE), Punjab states that the requisite

information has already been supplied to the Appellant vide letter no. ERD-/17/2020-

General/50416/2020150339, dated S.A.S. Nagar, 30.06.2020.

In view of the above, the same is again sent to the Appellant on his Whatsapp

No. 7508603701, but he said no information is received. Therefore, the Respondent – PIO

O/o DPI (SE), Punjab is directed to supply the point-wise information to the Appellant,

before the next date of hearing, failing which strict action will be initiated against him as per

provisions of the RTI Act, 2005.

The case is adjourned to 07.10.2020 at 01:00 PM through CISCO WEBEX

MEETING ID No. 913428845 OR Video Conference facility of PAWAN in the o/o Deputy

Commissioner, Moga. Both the parties are directed to present their case accordingly. Copies

of the order be sent to the parties.

Sd/-

Chandigarh 09.09.2020 (Hem Inder Singh)

State Information Commissioner

RED CROSS BUILDING, NEAR ROSE GARDEN, SECTOR 16, CHANDIGARH.

Ph: 0172-2864118, Email: - psic28@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com



APPEAL CASE NO. 4279 OF 2019

Sh. Jatinder Kumar, (9872324111) C/o Sachkhand Misthan Bhandar, Nehru Gate, Nawanshahar.

...Appellant

Versus

Public Information Officer.

O/o Chief Vigilance Officer, Local Government, Punjab, Municipal Bhawan, Sector-35, Chandigarh.

First Appellate Authority,

O/o Chief Vigilance Officer, Local Government, Punjab, Municipal Bhawan, Sector-35, Chandigarh.

...Respondents

HEARD THROUGH CISCO WEBEX - VC/TELEPHONE

PRESENT: Sh. Jitender Kumar, Appellant.

Sh. Satwinder Singh, Superintendent –cum- PIO O/o LG-3, Punjab & Sh. Sanjay Tandon, Sr. Vigilance Officer –cum- PIO O/o CVO, Punjab.

ORDER:

This order may be read with reference to the previous order dated 22.07.2020.

The Appellant reiterates his earlier version that no information has been provided to him inspite of the fact that enquiry has been completed.

The Respondents state that the preliminary enquiry has been completed but the final decision on the enquiry conducted by the CVO or by any other officers is still pending at Government level. Therefore, information sought by the Appellant cannot be provided to him.

In view of the above, the Respondents are directed to file point-wise reply in response to the RTI application of the Appellant, on the next date of hearing, failing which strict action will be initiated against them.

Cont...Pg2

RED CROSS BUILDING, NEAR ROSE GARDEN, SECTOR 16, CHANDIGARH.

Ph: 0172-2864118, Email: - psic28@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com



- 2 -

APPEAL CASE NO. 4279 OF 2019

With the aforesaid directions the case is adjourned to 07.10.2020 at 01:00 PM through CISCO WEBEX MEETING ID No. 913428845 OR Video Conference facility of PAWAN in the o/o Deputy Commissioner, Moga. Both the parties are directed to present their case accordingly. Copies of the order be sent to the parties.

Chandigarh 09.09.2020

RED CROSS BUILDING, NEAR ROSE GARDEN, SECTOR 16, CHANDIGARH.

Ph: 0172-2864118, Email: - psic28@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com



APPEAL CASE NO. 4505 OF 2019

Advocate H.S. Hundal, (9878500082) # 203, Judicial Courts Complex, S.A.S. Nagar (Mohali).

...Appellant

Versus

Public Information Officer, O/o Deputy Commissioner, Moga.

First Appellate Authority, O/o Director, Land Records, Punjab, Kapurthala Road, Jalandhar.

...Respondents

HEARD THROUGH CISCO WEBEX - VC/TELEPHONE

PRESENT: Adv H. S. Hundal, Appellant.

Sh. Bhupinder Singh, District Revenue Officer –cum- PIO O/o D.C., Moga.

ORDER:

This order may be read with reference to the previous order dated 22.07.2020.

The Appellant states that complete information has not been provided to him. While he has emailed deficiencies to the Respondents on 16.07.2020 and same was acknowledged by them on the previous date of hearing.

The Respondent states that the District System Manager (Dealing Clerk) is found corona positive therefore delayed in supplying the information. He further requests that some more time be given to him to provide the remaining information to the Appellant.

RED CROSS BUILDING, NEAR ROSE GARDEN, SECTOR 16, CHANDIGARH.

Ph: 0172-2864118, Email: - psic28@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com



- 2 -

APPEAL CASE NO. 4505 OF 2019

With the aforesaid directions the case is adjourned to 29.09.2020 at 11:00 AM through CISCO WEBEX MEETING ID No. 913428845. Both the parties are directed to represent their case accordingly. Copies of the order be sent to the parties.

Chandigarh 09.09.2020

RED CROSS BUILDING, NEAR ROSE GARDEN, SECTOR 16, CHANDIGARH.

Ph: 0172-2864118, Email: - psic28@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com



APPEAL CASE NO. 4506 OF 2019

Advocate H.S. Hundal, (9878500082) # 203, Judicial Courts Complex, S.A.S. Nagar (Mohali).

...Appellant

Versus

Public Information Officer, O/o Deputy Commissioner, Moga.

First Appellate Authority, O/o Director, Land Records, Punjab, Kapurthala Road, Jalandhar.

...Respondents

HEARD THROUGH CISCO WEBEX - VC/TELEPHONE

PRESENT: Adv H. S. Hundal, Appellant.

Sh. Bhupinder Singh, District Revenue Officer –cum- PIO O/o D.C., Moga.

ORDER:

This order may be read with reference to the previous order dated 22.07.2020.

The Appellant states that complete information has not been provided to him. While he has emailed deficiencies to the Respondents on 16.07.2020 and same was acknowledged by them on the previous date of hearing.

The Respondent states that the District System Manager (Dealing Clerk) is found corona positive therefore delayed in supplying the information. He further requests that some more time be given to him to provide the remaining information to the Appellant.

RED CROSS BUILDING, NEAR ROSE GARDEN, SECTOR 16, CHANDIGARH.

Ph: 0172-2864118, Email: - psic28@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com



- 2 -

APPEAL CASE NO. 4506 OF 2019

With the aforesaid directions the case is adjourned to 29.09.2020 at 11:00 AM through CISCO WEBEX MEETING ID No. 913428845. Both the parties are directed to represent their case accordingly. Copies of the order be sent to the parties.

Chandigarh 09.09.2020

RED CROSS BUILDING, NEAR ROSE GARDEN, SECTOR 16, CHANDIGARH.

Ph: 0172-2864118, Email: - psic28@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com



APPEAL CASE NO. 4507 OF 2019

Advocate H.S. Hundal, (9878500082) # 203, Judicial Courts Complex, S.A.S. Nagar (Mohali).

...Appellant

Versus

Public Information Officer, O/o Deputy Commissioner, Moga.

First Appellate Authority, O/o Director, Land Records, Punjab, Kapurthala Road, Jalandhar.

...Respondents

HEARD THROUGH CISCO WEBEX - VC/TELEPHONE

PRESENT: Adv H. S. Hundal, Appellant.

Sh. Bhupinder Singh, District Revenue Officer –cum- PIO O/o D.C., Moga.

ORDER:

This order may be read with reference to the previous order dated 22.07.2020.

The Appellant states that complete information has not been provided to him. While he has emailed deficiencies to the Respondents on 16.07.2020 and same was acknowledged by them on the previous date of hearing.

The Respondent states that the District System Manager (Dealing Clerk) is found corona positive therefore delayed in supplying the information. He further requests that some more time be given to him to provide the remaining information to the Appellant.

RED CROSS BUILDING, NEAR ROSE GARDEN, SECTOR 16, CHANDIGARH.

Ph: 0172-2864118, Email: - psic28@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com



- 2 -

APPEAL CASE NO. 4507 OF 2019

With the aforesaid directions the case is adjourned to 29.09.2020 at 11:00 AM through CISCO WEBEX MEETING ID No. 913428845. Both the parties are directed to represent their case accordingly. Copies of the order be sent to the parties.

Chandigarh 09.09.2020

RED CROSS BUILDING, NEAR ROSE GARDEN, SECTOR 16, CHANDIGARH.

Ph: 0172-2864118, Email: - psic28@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com



APPEAL CASE NO. 4561 OF 2019

Advocate H.S. Hundal, (9878500082) # 203, Judicial Courts Complex, S.A.S. Nagar (Mohali).

...Appellant

Versus

Public Information Officer, O/o Deputy Commissioner, Moga.

First Appellate Authority, O/o Director, Land Records, Punjab, Kapurthala Road, Jalandhar.

...Respondents

HEARD THROUGH CISCO WEBEX - VC/TELEPHONE

PRESENT: Adv H. S. Hundal, Appellant.

Sh. Bhupinder Singh, District Revenue Officer –cum- PIO O/o D.C., Moga.

ORDER:

This order may be read with reference to the previous order dated 22.07.2020.

The Appellant states that complete information has not been provided to him. While he has emailed deficiencies to the Respondents on 16.07.2020 and same was acknowledged by them on the previous date of hearing.

The Respondent states that the District System Manager (Dealing Clerk) is found corona positive therefore delayed in supplying the information. He further requests that some more time be given to him to provide the remaining information to the Appellant.

RED CROSS BUILDING, NEAR ROSE GARDEN, SECTOR 16, CHANDIGARH.

Ph: 0172-2864118, Email: - psic28@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com



- 2 -

APPEAL CASE NO. 4561 OF 2019

With the aforesaid directions the case is adjourned to 29.09.2020 at 11:00 AM through CISCO WEBEX MEETING ID No. 913428845. Both the parties are directed to represent their case accordingly. Copies of the order be sent to the parties.

Chandigarh 09.09.2020

RED CROSS BUILDING, NEAR ROSE GARDEN, SECTOR 16, CHANDIGARH.

Ph: 0172-2864118, Email: - psic28@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com



APPEAL CASE NO. 4562 OF 2019

Advocate H.S. Hundal, (9878500082) # 203, Judicial Courts Complex, S.A.S. Nagar (Mohali).

...Appellant

Versus

Public Information Officer, O/o Deputy Commissioner, Moga.

First Appellate Authority, O/o Director, Land Records, Punjab, Kapurthala Road, Jalandhar.

...Respondents

HEARD THROUGH CISCO WEBEX - VC/TELEPHONE

PRESENT: Adv H. S. Hundal, Appellant.

Sh. Bhupinder Singh, District Revenue Officer –cum- PIO O/o D.C., Moga.

ORDER:

This order may be read with reference to the previous order dated 22.07.2020.

The Appellant states that complete information has not been provided to him. While he has emailed deficiencies to the Respondents on 16.07.2020 and same was acknowledged by them on the previous date of hearing.

The Respondent states that the District System Manager (Dealing Clerk) is found corona positive therefore delayed in supplying the information. He further requests that some more time be given to him to provide the remaining information to the Appellant.

RED CROSS BUILDING, NEAR ROSE GARDEN, SECTOR 16, CHANDIGARH.

Ph: 0172-2864118, Email: - psic28@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com



- 2 -

APPEAL CASE NO. 4562 OF 2019

With the aforesaid directions the case is adjourned to 29.09.2020 at 11:00 AM through CISCO WEBEX MEETING ID No. 913428845. Both the parties are directed to represent their case accordingly. Copies of the order be sent to the parties.

Chandigarh 09.09.2020

RED CROSS BUILDING, NEAR ROSE GARDEN, SECTOR 16, CHANDIGARH.

Ph: 0172-2864118, Email: - psic28@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com



APPEAL CASE NO. 4683 OF 2019

Advocate H.S. Hundal, (9878500082) # 203, Judicial Courts Complex, S.A.S. Nagar (Mohali).

...Appellant

Versus

Public Information Officer, O/o Deputy Commissioner, Moga.

First Appellate Authority, O/o Director, Land Records, Punjab, Kapurthala Road, Jalandhar.

...Respondents

HEARD THROUGH CISCO WEBEX - VC/TELEPHONE

PRESENT: Adv H. S. Hundal, Appellant.

Sh. Bhupinder Singh, District Revenue Officer –cum- PIO O/o D.C., Moga.

ORDER:

This order may be read with reference to the previous order dated 22.07.2020.

The Appellant states that complete information has not been provided to him. While he has emailed deficiencies to the Respondents on 16.07.2020 and same was acknowledged by them on the previous date of hearing.

The Respondent states that the District System Manager (Dealing Clerk) is found corona positive therefore delayed in supplying the information. He further requests that some more time be given to him to provide the remaining information to the Appellant.

RED CROSS BUILDING, NEAR ROSE GARDEN, SECTOR 16, CHANDIGARH.

Ph: 0172-2864118, Email: - psic28@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com



- 2 -

APPEAL CASE NO. 4683 OF 2019

With the aforesaid directions the case is adjourned to 29.09.2020 at 11:00 AM through CISCO WEBEX MEETING ID No. 913428845. Both the parties are directed to represent their case accordingly. Copies of the order be sent to the parties.

Chandigarh 09.09.2020